

# Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Page **1** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

### Administrative

Public Document Research		
Labor Fee \$7.92/15 min.		
Copying/Scanning Fee	\$0.10/page	
Other Documents/Media	Actual Cost	
Bad Check Fee	\$25.00	
Code Violation Penalty	\$100.00	
Property Tax Roll Requests	\$500.00	

Recycling Hauler License (VO 143.080 Article II)			
Recycling Hauler Annual License from October 1st to \$80.00			
September 30 <sup>th</sup>			

Auctioneers License (VO 25.000	)	
Annual License \$15.00		
One Day License	\$5.00	
Late fee up to 15 days	Additional 25% of License Fee	
Late fee after 15 days	Additional 50% of License Fee	

Transient Merchant (VO 27.000)		
Annual	\$50.00	
Violation	\$100.00 plus cost of prosecution	
Late fee up to 15 days	Additional 25% of License Fee	
Late fee after 15 days	Additional 50% of License Fee	

Eating & Drinking Establishments (VO 21.000)			
Annual License \$15.00			
Late fee up to 15 days	Additional 25% of License Fee		
Late fee after 15 days	Additional 50% of License Fee		

Dance Hall License (VO 23.000)	
Annual License	\$15.00
One Day License	\$2.50
Late fee up to 15 days	Additional 25% of License Fee
Late fee after 15 days	Additional 50% of License Fee

Page **2** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

Municipal Civil Infractions (VO 1.000)			
1 <sup>st</sup> Offense \$100.00			
2 <sup>nd</sup> Offense	\$250.00		
3 <sup>rd</sup> Offense (or any subsequent offense) \$500.00			

Page **3** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

## **Building Department**

Building Permits (VO 191.000)			
Minimum	\$35.00		
Maximum	\$5,000.00		
Based on Valuation	.88%		
Zoning Permit	\$35.00		
Permit Renewal	\$50.00 or permit fee; whichever is less		
Sidewalk Permit over 50 sq. ft. (VO 142.002)	\$5.00 per dwelling unit		
Plan Review (Initial)	\$120.00		
Plan Review (Subsequent)	\$65.00		
Violation Fee for each day work continues without a	\$100.00		
permit			

Plumbing. Mechanical, and Electrical Permits (VO 196.103)

Fees charged for inspection shall be the same fees as charged by the State of Michigan for such inspections and as they shall from time to time be amended

Private Sewer Permits & Inspections (VO 149.000)			
Private Sewer Permit Fee \$35.00			
Private Sewer Inspection Fee	\$20.00		

Page **4** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

# **Facility Reservations**

	Village Resident	Non-Resident	
Small Shelter <sup>1</sup>	\$15.00	\$20.00	
Large Shelter <sup>1</sup>	\$15.00	\$30.00	
<sup>1</sup> Shelter Fees waived for Churches			

Page **5** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

#### Water & Sewer Service

Service Taps			
Water \$800.00			
Sewer	\$800.00		

Sewer Service Charges (VO 150.010)				
	Inside \	Inside Village Limits		Village Limits
Meter Size	Availability	Consumption	Availability	Consumption
	Charge	Charge	Charge	Charge
		(Per 1000 gallons)		(Per 1000 gallons)
5/8" & 3/4"	\$54.63	\$6.86	\$109.26	\$13.72
1"	\$91.24	\$6.86	\$182.47	\$13.72
1 ½"	\$181.92	\$6.86	\$363.84	\$13.72
2"	\$290.86	\$6.86	\$582.37	\$13.72
3"	\$582.92	\$6.86	\$1,165.83	\$13.72
4" or larger	\$910.71	\$6.86	\$1,821.40	\$13.72

Water Service Charges (VO 150.010)				
	Inside Village Limits		Outside Village Limits	
Meter Size	Availability	Consumption	Availability	Consumption
	Charge	Charge	Charge	Charge
		(Per 1000 gallons)		(Per 1000 gallons)
5/8" & 3/4"	\$51.83	\$6.42	\$103.64	\$12.84
1"	\$86.54	\$6.42	\$173.08	\$12.84
1 ½"	\$172.56	\$6.42	\$345.13	\$12.84
2"	\$276.20	\$6.42	\$552.41	\$12.84
3"	\$552.92	\$6.42	\$1,056.69	\$12.84
4"	\$863.84	\$6.42	\$1,724.53	\$12.84
> 4"1	\$21,331.14	\$5.09	\$21,331.14	\$5.09
> 4"2	\$21,331.14	\$4.53	\$21,331.14	\$4.53
>4"³	\$21,331.14	\$4.06	\$21,331.14	\$4.06

For meters >4", the monthly charge shall be either the availability charge, or the consumption charge, whichever is greater.

Page **6** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Total water consumption up to 14,583,332 gallons per month (174,999,999 gallons per year)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Total water consumption between 14,583,332 gallons per month (174,999,999 gallons per year) and 16,666,666 gallons per month (200,000,000 gallons per year)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Total water consumption is over 16,666,666 gallons per month (200,000,000 gallons per year)

Other Utility		
Utility Account Renter Deposit	\$240.00	
Water Turn-Off/On During Business Hours	\$90.00	
Water Turn-Off/On After Business Hours	\$180.00	
Late Penalty Fee	10%	
Bulk Water Purchase	\$16.19 per 1,000 gallons	
Water Meter Test: Only if found to be inaccurate (VO 147.006)	\$25.00	

Lab Services		
Bacteria (non e-coli)	\$25.00	
Nitrate	\$25.00	
Pool Testing	\$25.00	
E-coli Enumeration	\$35.00	

Page **7** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

# Planning (VO 210.032 & 216.1506)

Zoning Variance Request	\$320.00
Re-Zoning Request	\$320.00
Special Land Use Application	\$190.00
Zoning Decision Appeal	\$120.00
Land Division Application	\$65.00
Vacation Request	\$120.00
Site Condominium Applications	
Conceptual Site Plan	\$950.00
Final Site Plan	\$320.00
Subdivision Control Application	
Sketch Plan	\$460.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Tentative Preliminary Plat	\$870.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Subsequent Reviews	\$350.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Final Preliminary Plat	\$870.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Final Plat	\$300.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Construction Plan Review	1.3% of estimated cost
	(Minimum deposit \$500.00)
Construction Inspection	Actual Cost (\$1,000.00 deposit)
Telecommunication Right-of-Way Application	\$500.00
((unless in use prior to November 1, 2002) (Village	
Ordinance 29.004))	
Certificate of Occupancy	\$25.00

Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Control Permit (Village Ordinance 126.004)		
In ground pool/pond permit \$50.00		
Commercial & Residential Site Development	\$125.00 per acre	
Commercial & Residential Site Development Plan Review	\$250.00	

Page **8** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

## **Police Department**

Parking Tickets	\$10.00 if paid the day of violation
Parking Tickets	\$30.00 if paid day following
	violation up to 30 days
Parking Ticket	If not paid within 30 days, violation
	goes to court
Bike Registrations	\$1.00
Preliminary Breath Test	\$3.00

Impoundment Fee (VO 54.008)		
Removal Fee	\$55.00	
Storage Fee	Actual Cost plus \$1.00 per day	

Abandoned Vehicle Fees (VO 52.010)		
Towing Fees	Actual Costs to be billed directly by	
	towing company	
Storage Fees	Actual Costs	

Page **9** of **10** (Rev. 11/2023)

## **Aquatic Center**

Daily Rates	Resident	Non-Resident
Student/Senior	\$5.00	\$6.00
Adult	\$7.00	\$8.00

Seasonal Rates	Resident	Non-Resident
Individual	\$60.00	\$90.00
Couple	\$100.00	\$130.00
Family Resident (same	\$150.00	\$180.00
household)		

Private Party	Resident	Non-Resident
2-hour period, up to 100	\$150.00	\$170.00
people**		

<sup>\*</sup>Children 2 and under are free

<sup>\*\*</sup>Concessions may be opened for the event, must identify this at time of booking. Concession food costs are not included in the booking cost.